of financial assets and financial liabilities and other items subject to ECL under IFRS 9
and IAS 39 at the date of initial application, January 1, 2018.

38 39 China Renaissance Holdings Limited Interim Report 2018

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

For the six months ended June 30, 2018

3.	 PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)
3.1 Impact and changes in accounting policies of application on IFRS 9

Financial Instruments (continued)
3.1.1 �Summary of effects arising from initial application of IFRS 9 (continued)

Notes

Available-for-
sale financial

assets
(“AFS”)

Financial
assets

designated at
fair value

through
profit or loss

(“FVTPL”)

Financial
assets at

FVTPL
required by

IAS 39/
IFRS 9

Financial
assets at
fair value

through other
comprehensive

income
(“FVTOCI”)

Amortized
cost

(previously
classified as

loans and
receivables)

Financial
liabilities at

amortized
cost

Financial
liabilities
at FVTPL

Other
reserves

Accumulated
losses

US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Closing balance at
  December 31,
  2017 — IAS 39 36,596 116,781 1,354 — 508,286 173,450 262,651 (18,358) 12,546

Effect arising from initial
  application of IFRS 9

Reclassification
From AFS (a) (36,596) — 4,279 32,317 — — — — —
From designated at FVTPL (b) — (116,781) 116,781 — — — — — —
From loans and receivables (c) — — — 1,886 (1,886) — — — —

Remeasurement
Impairment under ECL model (d) — — — — (486) — — (12) 498
From cost less impairment
  to fair value (a) — — 1,937 — — — — — (1,937)

Opening balance at
  January 1, 2018 — — 124,351 34,203 505,914 173,450 262,651 (18,370) 11,107

40 41 China Renaissance Holdings Limited Interim Report 2018

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
For the six months ended June 30, 2018

3.	 PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)
3.1	 Impact and changes in accounting policies of application on IFRS 9

Financial Instruments (continued)
3.1.1 �Summary of effects arising from initial application of IFRS 9 (continued)